
AGENDA

G Ŵ Y S  Y  C Y N G O R

At holl aelodau'r cyngor

Rydych dan wŷs trwy hyn i ddod i

GYFARFOD Y CYNGOR

i'w gynnal am 2.00 pm 

Dydd Mercher, 24 Ebrill 2019

yn 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR - CANOLFAN DDINESIG PORT TALBOT

Bydd Caplan y Maer yn dweud gweddi cyn i'r cyfarfod ddechrau. 

--- A G E N D A ---

RHAN A

1. Cyhoeddiadau'r Maer.  

2. Datganiadau o fudd  

3. Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol y cyngor a'u cadarnhau os 
ystyrir bod hyn yn addas:  (Tudalennau 3 - 28)

Y Flwyddyn Ddinesig    14 Chwefror,27 Chwefror and 13 Mawrth 
2019

RHAN B

4. Rhaglen Bargen Ddinesig Abertawe  (Tudalennau 29 - 88)
Amgaeir adroddiad gan y Prif Weithredwr.



5. Penodi Dirprwy Swyddog Canlyniadau Sy'n Sefyll  (Tudalennau 89 
- 90)
Amgaeir adroddiad gan y Prif Weithredwr/Swyddog Canlyniadau.

6. Cynllun Corfforaethol 2019 i 2022  (Tudalennau 91 - 158)
Amgaeir adroddiad gan y Prif Weithredwr Cynorthwyol a’r Prif 
Swyddog Digidol 

RHAN C

7. Derbyn y canlynol ac unrhyw gwestiynau a godir gan yr aelodau, 
neu unrhyw faterion sydd i'w codi gan Aelodau’r Cabinet:-  

Cofnod o benderfyniadau gweithredol y Cabinet a Byrddau'r 
Cabinet.

RHAN D

8. Derbyn unrhyw gwestiynau gan aelodau, gyda hysbysiad, dan Reol 
9.2 Rheolau Gweithdrefnau'r cyngor.  

9. Eitemau brys  
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi'u heithrio) yn ôl 
disgresiwn y Maer yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) (b) Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972.

Prif Weithredwr

CANOLFAN DDINESIG, 
PORT TALBOT

Dydd Iau, 18 Ebrill 2019



- 134 -

140219

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

Members Present: 14 February, 2019

The Mayor: Councillor  D.Keogh

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor S.Jones

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, 
C.Clement-Williams, S. ap Dafydd, 
N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, C.Edwards, J.Evans, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.McGrath, J.Miller, 
S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, 
S.M.Penry, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, M.Protheroe, 
S.Pursey, P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds, 
P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, 
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock, 
A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, G.Nutt, A.Evans,  
A.Jarrett, K.Jones,  H.Jones, C.Griffiths 
C.Furlow and A.Manchipp,  

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service:

Present

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

It was with great sadness that the Mayor advised Council of the death 
of the father in law of Councillor Clement-Williams.  As a mark of 
respect Members stood for a minute’s silence.

 
Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda3



- 135 -

140219

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Members made declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-

Councillor H.C.Clarke Re the report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services 
on the Capital Programme as she 
is Chair of Governors of YGG 
Tyle'r Ynn and Vice Chair of 
Governors of Ystalyfera Bro Dur 
and confirmed her dispensation to 
both speak and vote thereon.

Councillor M.Harvey Re the report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services 
on the Capital Programme as he is 
Chair of Abbey Primary School and 
the report of the Corporate 
Directors’ Group on the Revenue 
Budget as he is employed by the 
South Wales Police and the report 
refers to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and CCTV.

Councillor H.N.James Re the report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services 
on the Capital Programme as he is 
Governor of Ysgol Gyfan 
Ystalyfera, Bro Hir and Carrig Hir 
and confirmed his dispensation to 
both speak and vote thereon.

Councillor L.Jones Re the report of the Corporate 
Directors’ Group on the Revenue 
Budget as her father works for the 
security firm which provides 
services.

Councillor M.Peters Re the report on major investment 
initiatives as he is a Governor.

Tudalen4



- 136 -

140219

Councillor A.Llewelyn Re the report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services 
on the Capital Programme as he is 
a Governor at Ysgol Gynraeg 
Ystalyfera Bro-dur and confirmed 
his dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon.

Councillor A.Thomas Re the report of the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services 
on the Capital Programme as it 
refer to investment in Rhos Primary 
school and he is a school Governor 
and confirmed his dispensation to 
both speak and vote thereon.

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 - 2021/22 

The report was introduced by the relevant Cabinet member wherein it 
was noted that the report had been commended to Council, by 
Cabinet, on 13 February 2019. 

RESOLVED: That the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 
2021/22, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, be approved and that the Programme be 
kept under review and updated over the coming 
year.

4. REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 

The report was introduced by the relevant Cabinet member and 
Council was pleased to note that the increase in Council Tax had 
been kept to a minimum at 4%.  Members thanked officers for the 
work that had been undertaken in achieving the budget position. 
The shortfall in teachers’ pensions was highlighted in particular the 
increase on employers’ contributions to 23.6% which left the Council 
with a shortfall of £845k.

Members then raised the following:

 More money had been invested into the Environment 
Directorate to address problems being experienced in Wards 
such as fly tipping, etc

Tudalen5



- 137 -

140219

 Members noted that the Council had a commitment to 
education within schools which was evidenced by the 4.5% 
increase in the delegated budget.

 In relation to the impact of the public consultation on the final 
budget proposals, Members noted that changes had been 
made to the schools’ music service, the welfare rights section 
and libraries.  Welsh Government had been lobbied by both the 
Council and also Trade Unions which had resulted in a m
[...]
) save for ENVT918 (pest Control) which shall see an 
increase to £60 only for 3 visits and therefore excluding £37,500 of 
savings with the funding for this being made available from General 
Reserves and a report being brought forward to Members to consider 
improved enforcement measures and work with external agencies.’

For the Amendment:

Councillors:    S.Bamsey, C.Edwards, J.Evans, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, 
N.T.Hunt, A.Llewelyn, J.D.Morgan, D.M.Peters and 
R.Phillips.

Against the Amendment: 

Councillors:      A.R.Aubrey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, S.ap Dafydd, N.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, S.E 
Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, S.Harris, M.Harvey, 
S.K.Hunt, C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.C.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, R.Mizen, 
S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, M.Protheroe, S.M.Pursey, 
P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock, 
A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock.

Abstention:  

Councillors: S.Jones and D.Keogh

As a result of the above the amendment fell and there followed a 
request for a recorded vote, on the substantive recommendation 
contained in the circulated report, which received the requisite 
support in accordance with the requirements of Section 14.5 of Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution – Rules of Procedure.

Tudalen7



- 139 -

140219

For the Recommendation:

Councillors:   A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey,  D.Cawsey, C.Clement-
Williams, S.ap Dafydd, N.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
C.Edwards, J.Evans, S.E Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt,   
S.K.Hunt, C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.C.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham,   A.Llewelyn,  A.McGrath, J.Miller, 
S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan,   S.Paddison, 
S.M.Penry, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, M.Protheroe, 
S.M.Pursey, P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds, P.D.Richards, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, A.Wingrave, R
[...]
 circulated report, be adopted:

 Treasury Management Strategy
 Annual Investment Strategy
 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
 Prudential Indicators
 Capital Strategy

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2018/19 

RESOLVED: That the proposed 2018/19 budget totalling £44.821m, 
be  approved and the position in relation to 
expenditure as at 31 December, 2018, be noted.

7. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 

RESOLVED: That the budget monitoring information, be noted;
together with the additional grant received.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2018/19 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

9. STATEMENT BY THE LEADER OF COUNCIL 

The Leader of Council made the following statements to Council.

New Parkway Station at Felindre

‘ What South West Wales needs is sustained medium to long term 
investment in its rail and transport infrastructure, not a single new 
station which would produce only marginal benefits on the basis of 
the information available to us.

Welsh Government Ministers have previously joined us in making 
clear that they would not support a proposal which potentially takes 

Tudalen10



- 142 -

140219

Neath and other stations off the main line to a significant extent. It is 
also difficult to see what the Felindre proposal adds in terms of 
promoting footfall in our town and city centres or on cutting east 
bound journey times by car and rail given the relatively recent 
investment at the widely used Port Talbot Parkway station.

Councillor Jones added that time and resources might be better spent 
concentrating on a new regional transport project working with the 
Welsh Government and local authorities.’

Nuclear Waste

‘I shall be brief. There have been a number of articles in the media 
this last week concerning public meetings to be organised, 
apparently, by an agency of the Nuclear Decommissioning Authority 
to consult on the possibility of sites being identified for the disposal of 
nuclear waste.

I want to make it absolutely crystal clear that Neath Port Talbot 
Council will not be engaging in this process at any level. 

The Welsh Government has made it clear that they would only 
support such a proposal if the community concerned was willing. 
Well, ours is not – and that is the end of the matter. 

Moreover, in the unlikely event that a credible proposal emerged in 
any adjacent area, we would very strongly oppose that also.’ 

CHAIRPERSON

Tudalen11



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen12



270219

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

Members Present: 27 February, 2019

The Mayor: Councillor  D.Keogh

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor S.Jones

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, S.apDafydd, 
A.P.H.Davies, N.J.E.Davies, O.S.Davies, 
J.Evans, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 
A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, L.M.Purcell,  S.Pursey, P.A.Rees, 
S.Renkes, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, 
P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, 
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock, 
R.W.Wood, and A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, 
A.Jarrett, K.Jones, S.Rees, C.Griffiths and 
T.Davies

Representative of the 
Translation Service:

Present

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chief Executive explained that the Corporate Directors and 
Heads of Service present at the meeting today, had personal and 
financial declarations of interest in relation to Minute No. 6, Report of 
the Head of Human Resources – Pay Policy Statement 2019/20, and 
would all leave the meeting for this item. The Chief Executive added 
that the Head of Human Resources (with his consent) would remain 
to answer any questions from Members that might arise concerning 
the report.

Tudalen13



270219

The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting in relation
[...]
iny arrangements gave an 
introduction to the circulated report, describing how much scrutiny 
had matured since December 2017 and January 2018, when the 
Wales Audit Office had conducted a review of the Council’s scrutiny 
arrangements.

Members felt it was important to include Town/Community Councils in 
the scrutiny process as much as possible, as well as members of the 
public. Discussion also took place around holding meetings within the 
local community, where relevant and practical.

RESOLVED: that the Council’s response to the proposals for 
improvement, as contained in Appendix 1 to the 
Wales Audit Office report ‘Overview and Scrutiny – 
Fit for the Future? – Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council’, be approved.

Tudalen21



270219

8. CHANGES TO THE AUTHORITY'S OUTSIDE BODY 
REPRESENTATION 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Sonia Reynolds be replaced on the 
Welsh Books Council by Councillor Steffan ap 
Dafydd.

CHAIRPERSON

Tudalen22



130319

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

Members Present: 13 March 2019

The Mayor: Councillor  D.Keogh

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor S.Jones

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, D.Cawsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, S. ap Dafydd, O.S.Davies, 
C.Edwards, S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, 
W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, 
N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, 
D.Jones, J.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, 
A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, S.Miller, 
R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, D.M.Peters, M.Protheroe, 
L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, 
A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, 
R.L.Taylor, A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, R.W.Wood and A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Phillips, A.Evans, H.Jenkins, G.Nutt, K.Jones,  
A.Thomas, M.Shaw, C.Furlow, N.Headon and 
J.Woodman-Ralph

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service:

Present

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

It was with great sadness that the Mayor announced the death of 
Cllr.D.W.Davies, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public 
Protection.

The Leader of Council, Leaders of the opposition and various other 
Members paid tribute to Cllr.D.W.Davies.  As a mark of respect 
Members stood for a minutes silence.

Tudalen23



130319

2. PRESENTATION FROM CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT MARTIN 
JONES AND CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT JOANNA MAAL ON 
LOCAL POLICING ISSUES 

Members received a presentation from Chief Superintendent Martin 
Jones on the Local Policing Plan.

At the start of the presentation Chief Superintendent Martin Jones 
paid tribute to Cllr.D.W.Davies and dedicated his presentation to him 
as Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public Protection.

Chief Superintendent Martin Jones introduced Chief Superintendent 
Jo Maal who would be succeeding him when he retires in May 2019.  
Chief Superintendent Jo Maal expressed gratitude for the invitation to 
Council and confirmed that the excellent work developed would 
continue and build on.

Information was received on the future focus of South Wales Police 
and previous activities.  One area was to further develop partnership 
working which was key in achieving the six wellbeing priorities of the 
Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board.  One of which was the Early 
Intervention and Prevention work with children who had suffered 
adverse experiences during childhood. Police Support Officers had 
been linking with schools to provide a variety of activities to engage 
with children and build relationships to enable children to 
communicate concerns and identify areas of harm to them within 
communities, for example County Lines Drug Gangs.  These gangs 
target vulnerable people/children within communities to promote and 
increase substance misuse and accompanying criminal activity.    

Disrupting County Lines had been a priority, as a result the Critical 
Incident Group had been established at the request of the Joint 
Public Services Board of Neath Port Talbot and Swansea.  The 
Critical Incident Group comprised of statutory partners and 
[...]
ship of Committees and Outside Bodies.

RESOLVED That the following changes to Council 
Committees and Outside Bodies as detailed 
below be approved.

Tudalen25



130319

Cabinet
Councillor.D.W.Davies be replaced by Councillor.A.N.Woolcock as 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public Protection.

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board
Councillor D.W.Davies be replaced by Councillor A.N.Woolcock as 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public Protection.

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
Councillor L.Jones  be appointed as Chairperson
Councillor S.ap.Dafydd replace Councillor A.N.Woolcook

Regeneration and Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee
Councillor R.L.Taylor be appointed Vice Chairperson
Councillor A.McGrath replace Councillor L.Jones

Community Safety and Public Protection Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee
Councillor R.L.Taylor be appointed Vice Chairperson
Councillor A.McGrath replace Councillor.L.Jones

Planning Committee
Councillor M.Protheroe replace Councillor A.McGrath

Personnel Committee (Non-Voting member)
Councillor A.N.Woolcock replace Councillor D.W.Davies

Special Appointments Committee
Councillor L.Jones replace Councillor A.N.Woolcock

Democratic Services Committee
Councillor L.Jones replace Councillor A.N.Woolcock

Staff Council
Councillor A.N.Woolcock replace Councillor D.W.Davies

Tata Steel Joint Consultative Group
Councillor A.N.Woolcock replace Councillor D.W.Davies

Outside Bodies

Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority
Councillor A.N.Woolcock be withdrawn from the Fire and Rescue 
Authority.

Tudalen26



130319

SACRE (Neath Port Talbot)
Councillor A.N.Woolcock replace Councillor D.W.Davies

Afan Tawe Nedd Crime Prevention Panel
Councillor A.N.Woolcock replace Councillor D.W.Davies

Neath Port Talbot BME Community Association
Councillor A.N.Woolcock replace Councillor D.W.Davies

Swansea Bay City Region Joint Scrutiny Committee
Councillor L.Jones replace Councillor A.N.Woolcock

Joint Archives Committee
Councillor 
[...]
/11/18 Business Case formally submitted to WG for approval 

03/12/18 
Business Case considered by Carmarthen County Council (CCC)Executive Board 
and agreed it could be submitted to UK and WG (confirmed via CCC website) 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 WG state that numerous phone calls/offline discussions about due diligence issues were handled informally 
(no e-mail evidence to support this)  

Tudalen87



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT 

COUNCIL

24 APRIL 2019

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE/RETURNING OFFICER

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

APPOINTMENT OF A STANDING DEPUTY RETURNING OFFICER

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek agreement of Council to appoint to this role.

Background

2. The Wales Electoral Co-ordination Board (WECB), co-ordinated by 
the Electoral Commission, has recommended that Returning 
Officers appoint a standing deputy – not least because there has 
been a significant turnover recently of Chief Executives/Returning 
Officers and other senior staff dealing with elections across Wales.

3. This is a voluntary action (not a requirement); but a sensible one in 
my opinion - representing good practice and safe contingency 
planning. It was also an issue identified by a risk planning self-
assessment tool that the WECB published last year. 

4. This recommends that the individual should not be a Council’s 
Elections Manager. However, a number of our senior officers 
already play a significant part in elections planning and delivery.

Legal Implications

5. Under Section 35(1A) of the Representation of the People Act 
1983, the Chief Executive is designated as the Returning Officer 
for the County Borough Council and Community Council purposes. 
Different legislation designates [for example the Returning Officer 
(Parliamentary Constituencies) (Wales) Order 2007 and the 
National Assembly for Wales (Representation of the People) Order 

Tudalen89

Eitem yr Agenda5



2007] this role for Parliamentary Elections, Referendums, 
European Elections and Welsh Assembly Elections.

6. As such, the Returning Officer is personally responsible for all 
aspects of electoral administration including nominations, the 
distribution of poll cards and postal ballots, the conduct of the poll 
and the counting of the votes. These responsibilities being 
prescribed in statute and Electoral Commission Guidance.

7. The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot Council does not delegate 
the function of appointing a Deputy Returning Officer to the 
Returning Officer and therefore a decision of Council is required. 

Financial Impact
Equality Impact Assessment
Workforce Impact

8. Not applicable/none of the above.

Risk Management

9. See paragraphs 2 and 3 above.

Consultation

10. External consultation on this matter is not required.

Recommendation:

That the Assistant Chief Executive, Mrs Karen Jones, be appointed the 
Council’s Standing Deputy Returning Officer.

Officer Contact:

Steven Phillips 
Chief Executive 
Email: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk
Tel: 01639 763306

Tudalen90

mailto:s.phillips@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet

17 April 2019

Report of Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer

K.Jones

Matter for Decision

Wards Affected: All Wards

Corporate Plan 2019-2022

Purpose of Report

1. To present an updated Corporate Plan for consideration and 
approval prior to the Plan being adopted by Council.

Executive Summary

2. This Plan has been updated to ensure the Council meets the new 
statutory requirements contained within the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and statutory requirements that 
remain extant under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009.

3. The Council is required to consider whether the current well-being 
objectives remain relevant or whether changes to those well-being 
objectives should be c
[...]
und. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen161



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen162



- 69 - 
 

130219 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
13 FEBRUARY, 2019 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones (Chairperson), A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, G.Nutt, A.Jarrett, K.Jones, A.Thomas, C.Griffiths, 
N.Headon, C.Furlow and T.Davies 
 
Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.E.Freeguard, M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, A.Llewelyn, 

S.Miller, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry and 
A.N.Woolcock (Scrutiny Chair) 

 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor R.G.Jones be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the previous meetings of Cabinet, held on 17 
December, 2018 and 16 January, 2019, be approved. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
Noted by Committee. 
 

Tudalen163



- 70 - 
 

130219 

 
4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2021/22  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be commended to Council for 
approval and that the Programme be kept under review and updated 
over the coming year. 
 
Reason for Decision: 

 
To approve the Authority’s Capital Programme in line with the 
Constitution. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after consideration and approval by 
Council. 
 
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20  
 
Cabinet considered the concerns of the Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
Rodent Pest Control Charges and School Catering Staff. Cabinet 
responded that should any savings be withdrawn from consideration then 
an alternative proposal would be required in order to achieve a balanced 
budget. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the following matters
[...]
with 
appointees. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure a response from Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
was submitted to the Welsh Government on the proposed reforms to Fire 
and Rescue Authorities in Wales. 
 

Tudalen168



- 75 - 
 

130219 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation, the Chairperson of the 
Scrutiny Committee had agreed to this course of action and there would 
therefore be no call-in of this decision. 
 
 

11. URGENCY ACTION - 0036  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Assistant Chief Executive 
and Chief Digital Officer in consultation with the requisite Members, be 
noted:- 
  
Officer Urgency Action No 0036 re: Welsh Government White Paper – 
Reform of Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) in Wales – Consultation. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen169



This page is intentionally left blank

Tudalen170



- 76 -

200219

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD

20 FEBRUARY, 2019

CABINET

Cabinet Members:

Councillors: A.J.Taylor (Chairperson), D.Jones, E.V.Latham, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

Officers in Attendance:

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, A.Jarrett, K.Jones, C.Griffiths, 
C.Davies and T.Davies

Invitees: Councillor A.N.Woolcock (Chair of Scrutiny Committee)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Councillor A.J.Taylor be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-

Councillor D.Jones Minute No. 8 Report of the Head of 
Transformation, Members’ 
Community Fund – Aberdulais, as it 
refers to her Community Fund. As her 
interest was prejudicial she withdrew 
from the room during discussion and 
voting thereon.

Tudalen171



- 77 -

200219

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the Minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet, held on 23 January, 
2019, be approved.

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Noted by Committee.

5. QUARTER 3 PE
[...]
Cabinet Members:

Councillors: R.G.Jones (Chairperson), A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, 
P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

Officers in Attendance:

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, D.Griffiths, M.Shaw, P. Jackson, 
N.Chapple, C.Davies and T.Davies

Invitees:

Councillors: A.N.Woolcock (Scrutiny Chair), S.Rahaman (Scrutiny Vice 
Chair) and L.C.Jones

Prior to the start of the meeting, Members held a minute’s silence, as a 
mark of respect to Councillor Des Davies, who had recently passed 
away.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON 

Agreed that Councillor R.G.Jones be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-

Councillor P.A.Rees Re: Min No. 6 Report of the Head of 
Transformation, Members’ 
Community Fund – Neath South, as it 

Tudalen177



- 82 -

60319

refers to his Community Fund. As his 
interest was prejudicial he withdrew 
from the room during discussion and 
voting thereon.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision:

That the Minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet, held on 20 
February, 2019, be approved.

4. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Noted by Committee.

5. MEMBERS' COMMUNITY FUND - NEATH EAST 

Decision:

That the complete redevelopment of Evans Road Play Area, Evans 
Road, in the Melin, as detailed in the circulated report, be approved and 
Councillor Sheila Penry's allocation of £10,000, Councillor Sandra 
Miller's allocation of £10,000 and Councillor John Miller's allocation of 
£10,000 under the Members’ Community Fund, be awarded.

Reason for Decision:

To approve the Application for funding received under the Members’ 
Community Fund.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

6. MEMBERS' COMMUNITY FUND - NEATH SOUTH 

(At this point Councillor P.A.Rees withdrew from the meeting and took no 
part in the discussion and voti

Minutes of the meeting


- 158 -

240419

COUNCIL

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot) 

Members Present: 24 April 2019

The Mayor: Councillor  D.Keogh

The Deputy Mayor: Councillor S.Jones

Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, S. ap Dafydd, 
A.P.H.Davies, O.S.Davies, C.Edwards, 
S.E.Freeguard, C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, 
J.Hale, S.Harris, M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, 
C.James, H.N.James, C.J.Jones, D.Jones, 
J.Jones, L.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, 
E.V.Latham, A.McGrath, J.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, S.M.Penry, 
D.M.Peters, L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, 
P.D.Richards, A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, 
A.L.Thomas, J.Warman, D.Whitelock, 
C.Williams, A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Phillips, A.Evans, C.Furlow, C.Griffiths, 
A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, K.Jones, A.Manchipp, 
G.Nutt and S.PhillipsC.Griffiths, C.Furlow and 
A.Manchipp

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service:

Present

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

It was with deep regret the Mayor advised that the following had 
passed away:



- 159 -

240419

Councillor Martin Ellis, the Member for the Pelenna Ward and former 
Councillor Olga Jones, the Member for the Sandfields West Ward. 

As a mark of respect Council stood for a minute’s silence.

Following the minute’s silence the Leader of the Independent Group 
said a few words in relation to the courage and determination of 
Councillor Ellis to continue to represent his Ward and to contribute to 
the work of the Council, particularly in the services for children and 
young people. He would be greatly missed. 

The Leader of the Council supported these sentiments and said that it 
had been a privilege to work alongside Councillor Ellis.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:-

Councillor M.Harvey Re the Report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive and Chief Digital Officer in 
relation to the Corporate Plan as it 
mentions CCTV as he is employed by 
the South Wales Police.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF COUNCIL: 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the following meetings of 
Council be confirmed as accurate records:-

14 February, 27 February and 13 March 2019.

4. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL PROGRAMME 

The Leader of Council made a statement regarding this Authority’s 
current position in relation to the Swansea Bay City Deal Programme.  

Council noted that the report of the Chief Executive which was before 
Members today had been considered and approved at Cabinet held 
on 17 April, 2019 and was before Members for information only.



- 160 -

240419

Some Members wished to seek an amendment to the 
recommendation to allow for any further decisions on the City Deal to 
be referred to Council for decision and not delegated as per the 
report.  The Head of Legal Services confirmed that these were 
Executive decisions and as such were not able to be taken by 
Council and the decision as to the delegation had been made in 
Cabinet previously and could not be amended in Council.  
Disappointment was expressed at this and at the current position of 
the Programme as a whole.  

Members were given assurances that Council would be informed of 
developments and any delegated decisions taken.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

5. APPOINTMENT OF A STANDING DEPUTY RETURNING OFFICER 

 RESOLVED: That the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital 
Officer, Mrs Karen Jones, be appointed the 
Council’s Standing Deputy Returning Officer.

6. CORPORATE PLAN 2019 TO 2022 

The Leader of Council gave Members an overview of the Authority’s 
updated Corporate Plan, which had been commended to Council for 
approval by Cabinet held on 17 April 2019.  

Members noted that there had been good progress made in 
achieving the aims contained in the Plan.  In particular it was pleasing 
to note that the Authority’s Council Tax increase for 2019/20 was one 
of the lowest increases in Wales.  

Going forward achieving a balanced budget was becoming more 
difficult, with year on year cuts, together with the uncertainty around 
Brexit and the possible consequences for the Authority’s Capital 
Programme.

The Leader outlined the projects being undertaken and completed 
which included the Strategic School Improvement Programme, the 
new Transport Hub in Port Talbot the Homes as Power Stations in  
Neath, the rollout of the Childcare Offer, etc. 



- 161 -

240419

The Leader welcomed feedback to him or members of the Cabinet 
and advised that a short introductory video would accompany the 
Plan.  

7. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2018/19 

RESOLVED: That the following be noted:-

Cabinet 23 January 2019 

Cabinet 13 February 2019 

Cabinet 20 February 2019 

Cabinet 6 March 2019 

Cabinet 27 March 2019 

Education, Skills and Culture 17 January 2019 

Education, Skills and Culture 29 November 2018 

Education, Skills and Culture 28 February 2019 

Education, Skills and Culture
(Reconvened)

6 March 2019 

Education, Skills and Culture 27 March 2091 

Streetscene and Engineering 22 February 2019 

Streetscene and Engineering 5 April 2019 

Social Care Health and Wellbeing 10 January 2019 
Social Care Health and Wellbeing 7 February 2019 

Social Care Health and Wellbeing 7 March 2019 

Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development

 18 January 2019 

Regeneration and Sustainable 
Development

1 March 2019 



- 162 -

240419

8. URGENT ITEM 

With the permission of the Mayor the following item was raised as an 
urgent item.

Reason for Urgency:

To appoint a Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public 
Protection.  

9. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP AND OUTSIDE BODY 
REPRESENTATION 

RESOLVED:        That the following changes to Committee   
Memberships and Outside Body Representation, 
be approved:-

Cllr.L.Jones to replace Cllr.A.N.Woolcock as 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public 
Protection and as a Member of the Regeneration 
and Sustainable Development Cabinet Board. 

Cllr.L.Jones be appointed as a non voting Member 
of the Personnel Committee and Member on Staff 
Council.  

As a consequence of the above Cllr.L.Jones be 
removed from the following and that she not be 
replaced at this time:

Chair of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee;
Member on the Planning Committee, Registration 
and Licensing Committee, Licensing and Gambling 
Acts Committee, Audit Committee and Democratic 
Services Committee and substitute on the Licensing 
and Gambling Acts Sub Committee.

In relation to Outside Body representation the 
following changes be made:-

Cllr.L.Jones replace Cllr.A.N.Woolcock on SACRE, 
Afan Tawe Nedd Crime Prevention Panel, the 



- 163 -

240419

Neath Port Talbot Black and Minority Ethnic 
Community Association and the Tata Steel Joint 
Consultative Group.

Cllr L.Jones be removed as one of the Authority’s 
representatives on the Swansea Bay City Deal and 
that she not be replaced at this time. 

CHAIRPERSON


